[Extract from Haryana Government Gazette, dated the 16th October, 2007]

Par 611

HARYANA GOVERNMENT

REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

Notification

The 9th October, 2007

No. 1576-ER-6-2007/15907.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-section (1) of Section 14 of the Disaster Management Act, 2005 (53 of 2005), the Governor of Haryana hereby establishes the Haryana State Disaster Management Authority consisting of the following members, namely :---

1. Chief Minister, Haryana	Chairperson, Ex-officio
2. Finance Minister, Haryana	Member
3. Health Minister, Haryana	Member
4. Rural Development and Panchayats Minister, Haryana	Member
5. Minister of State for Revenue, Haryana	Member
6. Chief Secretary, Haryana	Member and Chief Executive Officer, Ex-officio
7. Financial Commissioner, Revenue and Disaster Management, Haryana	Member
8. Home Secretary, Haryana	Member
9. Representative of National Disaster Management Authority	Member

2. The Headquarter of the Haryana State Disaster Management Authority will be at Chandigarh.

3. The Haryana State Disaster Management Authority shall meet at least once in a year and as and when required at such time and place as the Chairman of the Authority may think fit.

4. The objectives, powers and functions of the Haryana State Disaster Management Authority shall be as under :---

- (1) Subject to the provisions of this Act, a State Authority shall have the responsibility for laying down policies and plans for disaster management in the State.
- (2) Without prejudice to the generality of provisions contained in sub-clause (1), the State Authority may-
 - (a) Lay down the State Disaster Management Policy;
 - (b) approve the State Plan in accordance with the guidelines laid down by the National Disaster Management Authority;
 - (c) approve the Disaster Management Plans prepared by the Departments of the Government of Haryana;
 - (d) lay down guidelines to be followed by the Departments of the Government of Haryana for the purposes of integration of measures for prevention and mitigation of disasters in their development plans and projects and provide necessary technical assistance therefor;
 - (e) coordinate the implementation of the State Disaster Management Plan:
 - (f) recommend provision of funds for preparedness and mitigation measures for Disaster Management;

- (g) review the development plans prepared by the Departments of the Government at the district level, statutory authorities or local authorities with a view to make necessary provisions therein for prevention of disaster or mitigation;
- (h) review the measures being taken for mitigation, capacity building and preparedness by the departments of the Government of Haryana and issue such guidelines as may be necessary.
- (3) The Chairperson of the Haryana State Disaster Management Authority shall, in the case of emergency, have power to exercise all or any of the powers of the Authority but the exercise of such powers shall be subject to *ex-post-facto* ratification by the Haryana State Disaster Management Authority.

DHARAM VIR,

14

Financial Commissioner and Principal Secretary to Government Haryana, Revenue and Disaster Management Department.

43136-C.S.-H.G.P., Chd.